
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Audit and Standards Committee.

Bedford Borough Councillors: J Gambold and M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: J Chatterley and P Duckett

Luton Borough Councillors: K Malik and Y Waheed

A meeting of Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, 
Bedford MK42 7NR on Wednesday, 10 July 2019 starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair
2.  Election of Vice Chair Chair

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

3.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest 
and any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below).

4.  Communications Chair (Pages 5 - 32)
5.  Minutes Chair To confirm minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 

2019
(Pages 33 - 34)

6.  Public Participation To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme

7.  Review of Terms of Reference Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 35 - 40)

8.  Internal Audit Annual Report (RSM) RSM To consider a report
(Pages 41 - 54)

9.  Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM) RSM To consider a report
(Pages 55 - 64)

10.  External Audit Fees 2019/20 and Working with You 
Document

Ernst & Young To consider a report
(Pages 65 - 76)

11.  Pre Audit 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement 
and Statement of Accounts

ACO/FRA Treasurer To consider a report
(Pages 77 - 178)

12.  Review of Code of Conduct and Annual Report on 
Standards

Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 179 - 194)

13.  Corporate Risk Register OAM To consider a report
(Pages 195 - 204)

14.  Review of Work Programme 2019/20 ACO/FRA Treasurer To consider a report
(Pages 205 - 210)
[...]
Markets Act 2000 but is able in certain circumstances to offer a limited range of investment services because it is authorised 
and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and may provide investment services if they are an incidental part of the professional services that it has been engaged to provide. Baker Tilly Creditor 
Services LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for credit-related regulated activities. RSM & Co (UK) Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to 
conduct a range of investment business activities. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, information contained in this communication may not be comprehensive and recipients should not 
act upon it without seeking professional advice.

© 2019 RSM UK Group LLP, all rights reserved. 6068
Page 32



1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
10 July 2019
Item No 5

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2019 AT 10.00am

Present: Councillors Headley (Chair), Chapman, Chatterley, Downing and Waheed

ACO G Chambers and Mr J Atkinson 
 
Mr N Harris, Ernst & Young

18-19/AS/056 Apologies

56.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Duckett. Councillor Waheed submitted apologies for lateness.

18-19/AS/057 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

57.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

18-19/AS/058Communications

58.1 There were no communications.

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 5



2

18-19/AS/059 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 

18-19/AS/060 Public Participation 

60.1 There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

18-19/AS/061 and 062 Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 of Part 1: Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of 
the following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):

Items

61. Application of the Abatement Calculation

62. Pensions Investigation 

The meeting closed at 11.18am

P
age 34



Item 7.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
10 July 2019
Item No. 7

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: TERMS OF REFERENCE

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No:  01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To review the Terms of Reference for the Audit and Standards Committee.

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



Item 7.2

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That:
1. Members consider the Terms of Reference for the Audit and Standards Committee and recommend any changes for 

2019/20 to the Fire Authority.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Audit and Standards Committee has been established to ensure that the following areas of the Fire and Rescue Service 
are functioning efficiently and effectively, challenging areas of under performance as required and approving any associated 
policy as necessary:

 Audit Activity
 Regulatory Framework
 Accounts
 Standards

2. Terms of Reference

2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Audit and Standards Committee were last revised in July 2018 and are appended to this 
report.

2.2 Members are asked to consider the current Terms of Reference and recommend any changes required for 2019/20 to the 
Fire and Rescue Authority

2.3 The Terms of Reference may need to be reviewed further following any recommendations from the Governance Audit.

JOHN A
[...]
1 July 2016

Page 39



Last review:  06.07.18
4

Eighth point under Regulatory Framework (to consider the Authority’s compliance 
with its own and other published standards and controls) be removed as its intention 
is covered elsewhere in the terms of reference – Recommended by Audit and 
Standards Committee 8 December 2016 and agreed by FRA 9 February 2017.

Audit recommendations on review period of Terms of Reference added and 
delegated responsibilities highlighted in bold – Audit and Standards Committee on 
6 July 2018

Page 40



Item 8.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
10 July 2019
Item No. 8

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers:

RSM Strategy for Internal Audit
Bedfordshire Fire Authority 2017/18 to 2019/20

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8



Item 8.2

PURPOSE:

To receive and consider an Annual report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the submitted report be received.

1. Introduction

1.1 An internal audit plan for 2018/19 was agreed by this Committee at its meeting on 28 March 2018.

1.2 A report by RSM on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2018/19 is appended for Members’ consideration.

GAVIN CHAMBERS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER

P
age 42



 

 

 

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY 
Annual internal audit report 2018/2019 

April 2019 
 

This report is solely for the use of the persons to whom it is addressed. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP  
will accept no responsibility or li
[...]
JECT: ANNUAL AUDIT FEES 2019/20

For further information Nicky Upton
on this report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No: 01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To receive and consider the external Annual Audit Fees 2019/20 Letter received from Ernst & Young.

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 10



Item 10.2

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the submitted external Annual Audit Fees for 2019/20 letter dated 29 April 2019.

1. Introduction

1.1 The submitted Annual Audit Fees letter provides the scale of fees for the audit that Ernst & Young propose to undertake for 
the 2019/20 financial year.

GAVIN CHAMBERS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER

P
age 66



Ernst & Young LLP
400 Capability Green
Luton
Bedfordshire
LU1 3LU

Tel: + 44 1582 643 476
Fax: + 44 1582 643 001
ey.com

Mr. Paul Fuller
Chief Fire Officer
Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Fire and Rescue Headquarters, Southfields Road
Kempston
MK42 7NR

29 April 2019

Ref:  Fee Letter/19-20

Direct line: 01223 394459

Email: NHarris2@uk.ey.com

Dear Paul

Annual Audit 2019/20

We are writing to confirm the audit that we propose to undertake for the 2019/20 financial year at
Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority.
From 2018/19, local government and police bodies have been responsible for making their own
arrangements for the audit of the accounts and reporting on the housing benefit subsidy claim.

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government has specified Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA) as an appointing person under provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014. PSAA has appointed auditors for bodies that opted into the national scheme. Appointments were
made for the duration of the five-year appointing period, cov
[...]
y
Audit and Standards Committee
10 July 2019
Item No.  11

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND TREASURER

SUBJECT: PRE AUDIT 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

For further information
on this Report contact: Gavin Chambers, ACO/Treasurer

Background Papers: 2017/18 Statement of Accounts.

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL 

HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
ORGANISATIONAL RISK OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:  
To receive at the pre audit stage the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement and to explain 
the position regarding external audit.

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 11



Item 11.2

RECOMMENDATION:  
That: 
1. Members consider the pre external audit version of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement.
2. Members note and comment as appropriate on the delay to the external audit of accounts.  

1. Introduction

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require the Treasurer to formally approve the Statement of Accounts by the end 
of May, following the previous financial year.  Ordinarily after external audit, the relevant body of the Authority is required to 
approve them by the end of July.  The relevant body for this Authority is the Audit and Standards Committee (A&SC).  As 
noted below, the accounts will not have been audited on this occasion to enable this.

1.2 Early Closure

This is the second year of the early closure.  The annual statement of accounts completion requirements, in accordance with 
the 2015 Accounts and Audit Regulations, moved from the end of June (pre audit) and September (post audit), to the end of 
May and July for the 2017/18 accounts onwards.  

These deadlines from a Service perspective, although significantly changed, have successfully been met again for the 
2018/19 accounts.  This has been achieved through effective planning and resource management.  However as noted in 
para 3 below the audit will be delayed this year.

2. The 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement

2.1 The format of the statement of accounts follows detailed guidance, as prescribed in the CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19.  The content and order of the statement can change from year to 
year to reflect new requirements or changes in best practice.  The accounts are in the format required by International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

P
age 78



Item 11.3

2.2 In accordance with the public advertisement and the statutory deposit period, the initial pre audit version of the accounts was 
put on the website on 24th May 2019.  The 30 day statutory public inspection period ended on 5th July 2019.  At the time of 
writing this report, there had not been any requests for information on the accounts from a member of the public.

2.3 The Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement, is attached at Appendix 1.

3. External Audit 

3.1 The Authority’s governance arrangements require this Committee to receive and approve the Statement of Accounts, 
ordinarily following the completion of the external audit by 31st July each year. 

Following discussions with the Authority’s external auditors a letter was received from Ernst & Young (E&Y) advising the 
Authority that they are experiencing staff turnover and challenges in recruiting new staff, which affect the audit timetable for 
the 2018/19 audit.  A copy of the letter from E&Y is attached at Appendix 2.

E&Y and the Treasurer have agreed that the audit will take place from 19th August 2019 for up to three weeks.

3.2 The priority for E&Y is to ensure a high quality audit is undertaken and this is key in ensuring their responsibilities are met in 
issuing the correct audit opinion.  Whilst alternative options have been considered, unfortunately no practical alternative 
options are available 
[...]
 to this, as noted in the same report, £340k was received from the 
Authority’s previous Pensions Administrators which takes the final outturn figure to £1.067m.

6. General and Earmarked Reserves

6.1 The General Reserves balance as at 31 March 2019 was £2.6m.  This is following work undertaken to establish specific 
earmarked reserves, which as at 31 March 2019 totalled £7.475m.  This figure includes the Transformational Earmarked 
Reserve of £5.250m to support future years’ budget setting.  In addition there is the Collaboration Reserve £2.378m and a 
capital reserve £2.424m to finance on-going and future capital works.  This is in line with the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, which takes into account the actual and forecast Government funding reductions to Fire and Rescue Services.  
The earmarked reserves are reviewed annually by Members as part of the budget setting process.  Further details on 
reserves can be found at note 24 in the Statement of Accounts.

6.2 The capital receipts reserve as at 31 March 2019 was £0.644m.

P
age 80



Item 11.5

7. Summary

7.1 Members are invited to:

 Review the current pre audit version of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, which includes the Annual Governance 
Statement.

 Review the position of the delay to the external audit of the accounts.

 Note the General and Earmarked Reserves balances that will be considered further as part of the forthcoming 2020/21 
budget setting process.

PAUL M FULLER CBE QFSM MStJ DL GAVIN CHAMBERS
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER FRA TREASURERP

age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

BEDFORDSHIRE 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
PRE AUDIT - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2018/19 

Page 83



  Appendix 1 

 

 

 

2 

 

PRE AUDIT - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2018/19 

CONTENTS  

PAGE NO 

Authority Membership 3 

Narrative Statement 4 

Treasurer's Report 8 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 14 

Annual
[...]
 Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.  Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators.  Further details 
can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal. 

Ernst & Young LLP 
1 More London Place
London 
SE1 2AF 

 Tel: + 44 20 7951 2000 
Fax: + 44 20 7951 1345 
ey.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 175



2 

Page 176



3 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 12.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
10 July 2019
Item No.12

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL REPORT ON STANDARDS

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No: 01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To consider any relevant issues regarding ethical standards that have arisen in the last twelve months and to review the 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

P
age 179

A
genda Item

 12



Item 12.2

RECOMMENDATION:

That:
1. the report be received 

2. no changes are required to the Authority’s Code of Conduct at this time.

1 Local Complaints

1.1 During the last year no complaints have been received concerning Members of the Fire and Rescue Authority.

2. Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life

2.1 In January 2019 the Committee on Standards in Public Life published a report on ethical standards in local 
government.  Th
[...]
’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial 
interest. 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to M’s knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area 
of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant person 
has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that class. 

Page 194



Item 13.1 

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
10 July 2019
Item No. 13

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (FINANCE AND CORPORATE SUPPORT)

SUBJECT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AND REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT

For further information Group Commander Ian McLaren
on this Report contact: Organisational Assurance Manager

Tel No:  01234 845000

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 195

A
genda Item

 13



Item 13.2 

PURPOSE:

To review the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Members acknowledge:

1. The continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register; and,

2. That the appropriate Policy and Challenge Groups have considered and reviewed controls proposed to reduce the identified 
risks.

1. Introduction

1.1 Each of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s (FRA) policy and challenge groups has a standing item on their agenda for the 
consideration of risks relating to the remit of each Group.  In addition, this Committee receiv
[...]
tems Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

10 July 2019  Election of Vice Chair
 Review of Terms of Reference
 External Audit Fees 2019/20 and 

Working with You Document
 Internal Audit Annual Report 

2018/19 (RSM)
 Internal Audit Progress Report 

2018/19 (RSM)
 Draft 2018/19 Annual Governance 

Statement, Statement of Accounts 
 Audit and Governance Action Plan 

Monitoring
 Review of Code of Conduct and 

Annual Report on Standards 
 Corporate Risk Register
 Work Programme 2019/20

Deferred to Sept 2019 
meeting

P
age 207



Item 14.4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - PROGRAMME OF WORK 2019/20

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

26 Sept 2019  Post Audit 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts and Letter of 
Representation

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 External Audit Progress Report 
 Audit and Governance Action Plan 

Monitoring

 Review of the Fire Authority’s 
Effectiveness 

 Corporate Risk Register

 Work Programme 2019/20

Review of Abatement 
Policy

Added by ASC on 
12.04.19 

P
age 208



Item 14.5

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - PROGRAMME OF WORK 2019/20

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

5 December 2019  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 Audit and Governance Action Plan 

Monitoring
 Review of ‘Monitored Policies’
 Report on Registration of Interests 

and Gifts/Hospitality
 Review of the Audit and Standards 

Committee Effectiveness (2019/20 
and then bi-annual)  

 Corporate Risk Register
 Statement of Assurance
 Work Programme 2019/20

 Annual Review of the Effectiveness 
of the Internal Audit Arrangements

P
age 209



Item 14.6

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

26 March 2020  External Audit Plan 2019/20 (Ernst 
& Young)

 Internal Audit Progress Report 
(RSM)

 Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20 to 
2021/22 (RSM)

 Audit and Governance Action Plan 
Monitoring

 Update to the Authority’s Financial 
Regs (Biennial review) (due 2021)

 Annual Review of the Fire 
Authority’s Effectiveness *

 Annual Review of entire Corporate 
Risk Register

 Review of Work Programme 
2019/20

P
age 210


	Agenda
	4 Communications
	ASC20190710 Item 03 Communications RSM Emergency-Services-Sector-Update-June-2019

	5 Minutes
	7 Review of Terms of Reference
	Audit and Standards TOR

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report (RSM)
	ASC20190710 Item 08 RSM Annual Report 2018.19 - Appendix

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM)
	ASC20190710 Item 09 RSM Progress Report July 2019 - Appendix

	10 External Audit Fees 2019/20 and Working with You Document
	ASC20190710 Item 10 Annual Audit Fees 201920 Letter
	ASC20190710 Item 10 Working with you - Our Method Statement

	11 Pre Audit 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts
	ASC20190710 Item 11 Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2018-19 v3 250619 formatted
	ASC20190710 Item 11 Appendix 2 to the ASC July report on the SofA

	12 Review of Code of Conduct and Annual Report on Standards
	ASC20190710 Item 13 Local Govt Ethical Standards Summary
	Code of Conduct Updated Apr 2018

	13 Corporate Risk Register
	14 Review of Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2019

Present: Councillors J Chatterley, J Gambold, K Malik and Y Waheed

Mr J Atkinson, ACO G Chambers, GC I McLaren and Mr J Harrison

Mr N Harris, Ernst & Young

Mrs S Rowlett and Mr S Parmar, RSM

19-20/ASC/1 Apologies

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Duckett and Headley. 

19-20/ASC/2 Election of Vice Chair

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Duckett be elected Vice Chair of the Committee for 2019/20.

19-20/ASC/3 Election of Chair for the Meeting

3.1 In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Malik was elected to preside as Chair over the meeting.

19-20/ASC/4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

19-20/ASC/5 Communications

5.1 The Committee received the two most recent Emergency Services Sector briefings from RSM.

5.2 The first one, dated March 2019, suggested that audit committees seek assurances from their authorities that the actions identified 
as a result of the HMICFRS inspection were being progressed.



5.3 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the full Authority had been presented with the findings of the inspection and that an action 
plan had been developed to address the areas identified as needing improvement. Actions were also incorporated as part of the 
Service’s Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP). A further report highlighting progress against the action plan would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Authority.

5.4 The second briefing, dated June 2019, identified two areas for consideration by the Committee. The first was in relation to wellbeing 
and mental health support in the emergency services sector. 

5.5 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that the Service had been proactive in offering support to its employees. A management briefing 
had recently been held for senior managers on how support could be offered to employees affected by mental health issues. A half 
day training course had also been provided to middle managers.

5.6 The Service had adopted a blue light pledge supported by Mind. Support was also available through the Firefighter’s Charity and the 
Service’s own Employee Assistance Programme. The relevant contact numbers were readily available to all staff.  A policy to 
encourage employees to talk about their issues with their line managers had also been introduced.

5.7 A stress survey was currently being undertaken and a joint event with the Service’s collaboration partners was being planned with 
the next workshop focused on mental health and wellbeing, with opportunities for both the Police and Fire and Rescue Services to 
outline the support available.

5.8 The briefing also suggested that the Committee seek assurances that the Service performed well against national benchmarks and 
that action plans were in place for areas of improvement.

5.9 The Committee was advised that the annual performance report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Authority; however, 
the performance against national benchmarks for the fourth quarter was not yet available and would be reported to the Authority in 
October 2019. 

5.10 The Assistant Chief Officer assured Members that action plans would be implemented as required. 

RESOLVED:
That the communications be received. 

19-20/ASC/6 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2019 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 



19-20/ASC/7 Public Participation

7.1 There were no members of the public present.

19-20/ASC/8 Review of Terms of Reference

8.1 Members were requested to review the Terms of Reference for the Audit and Standards Committee.

8.2 Mr J Atkinson, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer, advised that the terms of reference had been amended in 2018 and that no 
further changes were required at this time. 

RESOLVED:
That the Terms of Reference be received.

19-20/ASC/9 Internal Audit Annual Report (RSM)

9.1 Mrs S Rowlett, RSM, introduced the annual report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2018/19. The overall audit 
opinion for the year was one of reasonable assurance. The audit of stock controls had been awarded partial assurance.

9.2 In relation to the follow up audit, the Assistant Chief Officer advised that one of the actions arising from the procurement audit had 
not been completed by the identified completion date as there had been staffing changes. The action had now been completed.

9.3 In response to a question about the stock control audit, Mrs S Rowlett reported that RSM had been requested to undertake the audit 
as management had identified that there were issues.  The audit identified that in a large number of cases, stock levels were not 
being accurately reported.

9.4 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the Service was in the process of procuring a new asset management/stock control system 
and that this should resolve the issues identified, as well as other improvements that had been made in the interim period.

9.5 Group Commander McLaren assured the Committee that the inventory on all fire appliances was checked every day.

9.6 The Committee was advised that both the internal and external auditors undertook checks on the asset register.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.



19-20/ASC/10 Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM)

10.1 Mrs S Rowlett of RSM introduced a report on the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2019/20. Three audits had been 
completed since the last meeting of the Committee: governance, stock control and follow up. Two audits were currently in progress 
for 2019/20.

10.2 The Committee noted that an audit of the Community Risk Management Plan had been added to the audit programme for 2019/20. 
This had arisen from the tri-service agreement with Cambridgeshire and Essex Fire and Rescue Services.

RESOLVED:
That the internal audit progress report for 2019/20 be received.

19-20/ASC/11 External Audit Fees 2019/20 and Working with You Document

11.1 Mr N Harris, Ernst & Young, submitted the proposed annual audit fees for 2019/20. The indicative fee for 2019/20 was £23,271, 
unchanged from the previous year.

11.2 Ernst & Young’s “Working with You” document was also submitted to the Committee for information.

11.3 Mr N Harris indicated that the scale fee may need to be revisited following the closure of the accounts.

RESOLVED:
That the letter dated 29 April 2019 submitting the external Annual Audit Fees for 2019/20 be received.

19-20/ASC/12 Pre Audit 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts

12.1 The Assistant Chief Officer submitted the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement, for initial 
approval by the Committee. Due to resourcing issues, the external auditors had not been able to complete the audit on the Statement 
of Accounts and the audited Statement would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.

12.2 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that the underspend had led to a year-end contribution to the reserves of £727,000, with an 
additional £340,000 received from the Authority’s previous pension administrators.

12.3 In relation to reserves, the Authority held £2.6 million in general reserves, with earmarked reserves at £7.475 million. These would be 
discussed in detail at the Members’ Budget Workshop in November 2019.



12.4 Mr J Harrison, the Chief Accountant, presented the Statement of Accounts and reiterated the position in relation to the underspend 
and the reserves. He also drew the Committee’s attention to the assets held and pension liabilities. These were currently estimated 
at £360 million, although the liability may increase by £10-15 million as a result of the McCloud judgement. A number of sections in 
the Statement would have to be updated to reflect the current position.

12.5 Mr N Harris acknowledged the work that had been undertaken to prepare the Statement of Accounts by Officers in the Service. By 
doing this, the Service had met its statutory obligations. Ernst & Young had been forced to postpone the conclusion of audits of 19 
authorities due to low levels of resource. Mr Harris had submitted a letter which was appended to the report, explaining the current 
position and the responsibility on the external auditors to provide a high quality service to its clients. A recruitment campaign had 
been undertaken and a number of senior auditors were joining the firm.

12.6 The audit of the Authority’s accounts would be undertaken in August 2019, with the audited accounts being submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee as advised by the Assistant Chief Officer. 

12.7 Mr N Harris referred to the National Audit Office and Public Sector Audit Appointment’s current review of the Audit Code of Practice 
and to the annual report on the outcome of audits. 

12.8 Mrs S Rowlett commented on the internal audit section of the Annual Governance Statement and advised that the statement from the 
annual report would need to be updated as there had been an audit opinion of partial assurance on stock controls during 2018/19. 

12.9 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that the draft accounts had been loaded onto the Service website on 23 May 2019 for a period of 
6 weeks for members of the public to query. There had been no challenge to the accounts.

12.10 Mr N Harris confirmed that no objections had been received and expressed the view that this may have been due to the Authority’s 
proactive action to investigate the pension issue.

RESOLVED:

1. That the pre external audit version of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement be approved subject to 
audit.

2. That the delay to the external audit of accounts be noted.



19-20/ASC/13 Review of Code of Conduct and Annual Report on Standards

13.1 Mr J Atkinson, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer, introduced his report on developments relating to the standards function during 
2018/19.  No complaints had been received against Members of the Authority and no wider standards issues had come to light.

13.2 The Code of Conduct was reviewed on an annual basis and had been last updated in April 2018. No further updates were 
recommended at this time. 

13.3 The Secretary and Monitoring Officer submitted the executive summary of the review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
on local government ethical standards for the Committee’s information. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the update on standards be received, and that it be noted that no complaints had been received against Members during 

2018/19.
2. That no further changes be made to the Authority’s Code of Conduct at this time as it was reviewed and approved by the Fire 

Authority on 26 April 2018.

19-20/ASC/14 Corporate Risk Register

14.1 Group Commander McLaren presented an update on the review of the Corporate Risk Register. There were currently 37 risks on the 
register, 15 of which were treated. Updates on 13 of these risks were provided in the report. 

14.2 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the Register was currently being reviewed and suggested that the Committee receive the 
updated full Register at its next meeting.

RESOLVED:
1. That the continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register be acknowledged.
2. That the full Corporate Risk Register be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.

19-20/ASC/15 Review of Work Programme 2019/20

15.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2019/20. 

15.2 The Committee agreed to add the External Audit, Audit Results Report to the work programme for its September meeting and the 
External Audit Annual Audit Letter to its December meeting.



RESOLVED:
1. That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 be received. 
2. That the External Audit, Audit Results Report and the External Audit Annual Audit Letter be added to the Committee’s work 

programme in September and December respectively. 

The meeting ended at 11.02 am 


